Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the writtan
signature({s) of the Liguidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
Insolvency Act 1986 .
Te the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06113342

Name of Company

M&R 1038 Limited t/a SS White Industnal

I/ We
Jason James Godefroy, Level 14, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG

Andrew Gordon Stoneman, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE195G

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 17 April 2015 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15 attached) laid
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 17 Apnl 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at The Shard, 32 London Brndge Street, London, SE1 95G

The winding up covers the penod from 11 January 2010 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (Including any resolutions passed) was as follows
The meetings were inquorate, hence no resolutions were passed As the members and credtors did not resolve

against the approval of the Joint Liquidators' Final Receipts and Payments Account or their release, the Joint
Liquidators will obtain therr release automahcally on vacation of office (s173 Insclvency Act 1886)

/‘\’

Signed — Date 17 Apnl 2015

/

\_
Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard
32 London Bndge Street

Londen, SE1 95G
Ref MRLOO7/JIGIAGS/PXC/GYC ” , I ” ” ” ” II
"Q45PMDYI*

QlQ 20/04/2015 #94

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




M&R 1038 Limited t/a SS White Industrial
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 11 January 2010 To 17 April 2015

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtors 54002
Transfer from ADM account 89,621 99
Bank Interest Gross 1914
- 90,181 15
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debtor collection fees 6,245 42
Joint Liquidators' remuneration 34,241 14
Joint Liquidators' Disbursements 100
Joint Administrators' costs 4,000 00
Menzies - re tax 1,450 00
Postage - Accurate Mailing 507 00
Storage Costs 444 95
Statutory Advertising 459 00
Insurance of Assets 42 807 95
Bank Charges 2469
- (90,181 15)
0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

-

) L

J Jason James Godefroy
\ Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 13 April 2015 14 57




DUFF&PHELPS

Flnal Report 6 March 2015

M&R 1038 Limited t/a SS White
Industrial

(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
("the Company”)

This Report will be presented to the Final Meeting of Members and
Creditors, and covers the penod from the commencement of the
Liquidation on 11 January 2010 to the Final Meeting on 17 April 2015.

"A45PAXOQ"
Ald 20/04/2015 #122
COMPANIES HOUSE




M&R 1038 Limited /a SS White Industnal {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation}

Fina! Report
6 March 2015

Contents

1 Intreduction

2 Background

3 Asset Realisations

4 Investigations

5 Creditors’ Claims

6 Prescribed Part/Dividend Prospects

7 Costs and Expenses

8 Finat Meetings

9 Conclusion

Appendices

1 Joint Liquidators’ Final Recelpts and Payments Account
2 Analysis of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs and Disbursements
3 Notices of Final Meetings

4 Proxy Form

DUFFé&PHELPS




M&R 1038 Limited t/a 88 White Industnal (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
Final Report
6 March 2015

1M1

21

22

23

24

25

31

32

41

42

51

52

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report 1s to detail the Joint Liguidators’ acts and dealings, together with the
conduct of the Liquidation since their annual report to members and creditors, dated 25 February
2014

BACKGROUND

Jason Godefroy and Andrew Stoneman were appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company on
11 January 2010, following the end of the Administration on the same date

The Company's registered office 1s The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 9SG

The Company’s former registered offices were 43-45 Portman Square, London W1H 6LY and
112 Hills Road, Cambridge, CB2 1PH Its former trading address was 19 Heathfield, Stacey
Bushes, Milion Keynes, MK12 6HP

The Company’s registration number 1s 06113342

Further details on the background of the Company and the events leading up to the appointment
of the Joint Administrators and Liquidators can be found in their previous reports to creditors,
which can be provided on request

ASSET REALISATIONS

Detanls of all realisations are discussed in the Joint Liquidators’ previous reports

There will not be any further realisations in the Liquidation

INVESTIGATIONS

The directors’ conduct report was submitted to the Insolvency Practitioners Complance Unit on
22 June 2010

This 1s a statutory requirement on all Liquidations The contents of the report are privileged and
the Joint Liguidators are therefore unable to provide detalls of its contents

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

Secured Creditors

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (“RBS™)

As detalled in the Joint Administrators’ reports, in consideration for monies advanced under an
overdraft facility and loan, the Company granted RBS a debenture, created on 28 November
2007, which confers fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets

At the date of the Joint Administraters’ appointment, the Company's indebtedness to RBS was

£62,868, subject to accruing interest and charges There have been insufficient realisations to
enable a distribution to be paid to RBS under its floating charge

DUFF&PHELPS




M&R 1038 Limited t/a 58 White Industnal (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Report
6 March 2015

53

54

55

586

57

61

62

63

71

72

81

Bibby Financial Services Limited (“Bibby”) !

As detalled in the Joint Admuinistrators’ reports, a deed of prionity existed between Bibby and RBS
allowing Bibby to receive bock debt realisations in prionity to RBS

As advised In the Joint Administrators’ final report, the Company’s ability to Bibby in respect of
both the pre and post Administration period has been repaid in full from book debt realisations

Preferential Creditors

As advised in previous reports, the Redundancy Payments Service submitted a preferential claim
In the Liquidation totalling £17,465 The Joint Liquidators have written to all employees of the
Company in order to confirm the quantum of preferential claims The employees' preferential
claims are estimated to total £4,091

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors
The Company's directors did not submit a Statement of Affairs in the Admiistration, and its
unsecured non-preferential creditors were therefore estimated to total £195,243 from its books

and records

The claims received have not been adjudicated upon for the reason detailed at Paragraph 6 3

PRESCRIBED PART/DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge 1s created after 15 September 2003,
a Prescnibed Part of a company’s net property shail be made available to unsecured non-
preferential creditors

As such a charge exists, the Prescrnibed Part does apply in the Liquidation

There were however insufficient realisations to enable a divdiend to be paid to any class of
creditor

COSTS AND EXPENSES

The Joint Liquidators’ Final Receipts and Payment Account 1s attached, at Appendix 1 Should
you have any queries regarding this, please contact this office

The Joint Liquidators’ ime costs are analysed at Appendix 2 Qutstanding Joint Administrators’ |
remuneration of £4,000 plus VAT has been drawn during the Liquidation period Joint
Liguidators’ remuneration of £34,241 plus VAT, and disbursements of £1 plus VAT, have also |
been drawn The remaining time costs will be written off

FINAL MEETINGS

Attached, at Appendix 3, 1s a Notice of Final Meetings, convened pursuant to Section 106 of the

Insolvency Act 1986, for 17 April 2015 Please note that the information to be presented at these ‘
meetings will be identical to that contained within this report and the meetings will be of an '
entirely formal nature You are not required to attend |

DUFF&PHELPS




M&R 1038 Limited t/a SS White Industnal {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Report
6 March 2015

82

83

84

91

92

!

If you do however wish to attend or vote at either of the meetings, please complete and return the
Proxy Form, attached at Appendix 4, to this office no later than 12 noor on 16 April 2015

If you propose o attend either of the meetings, kindly adwise this office in advance

Following the final meetings, the Joint Liquidators will file a notice with the Registrar of
Companies and the Company will be dissolved The dissolution of the Company will occur three
months after the final papers have been filed

CONCLUSION

The Joint Liguidators have completed therr admirustratton of this case  No further reports will be
sent

Should you have any queries regarding this report, please contact this office

Yours faithfully
For and on bebhalf of
M&R 1038 Limited t/a SS White Industrial

L4 /-\\
P
Jason Godefroy

/
Jont Liquidator

DUFF&PHELPS




M&R 1038 Limited t/a SS White Industnal (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Report
6 March 2015

APPENDIX 1

Joint Liquidators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS




M&R 1038 Limited t/a $S White Industnal (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Finai Receipts & Payments Accounts

Statement of 11/01/2010 11/01/2015 11/01/2010
Affairs Estimate* to 10/04/2015 to 06/03/2015 to 06/03/2015
£ £ £ £
Receipts

Debtors - 540 02 - 540 02
Transfer from Administration Account - 89,621 99 - 89,621 99
Bank interest Gross - 1914 - 1914
000 90,181 15 0 00 90,181 15

Payments
Debtor Collection Fees 6,245 42 - 6,245 42
Joint Liquidators' Remuneration 28,000 00 6,241 14 34,241 14
Joint Liquidators' Disbursements - 100 100
Joint Administrators' Remuneration 4,000 00 - 4,000 GO
Tax Services - Menzies LLP 1,450 00 - 1,450 00
Stationery & Postage 507 00 - 507 00
Storage Cosls 25177 193 18 444 95
Statutory Advertising 374 40 84 60 459 00
Insurance of Assets 42,807 95 - 42,807 95
Bank Charges 2395 074 24 69
(83,660 49) {6,520 66) {90,181 15}
Balance Nt

* there was no Statement of Affairs submitted in the Liquidation




M3R 1038 Limited t/a SS White Industnal (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Report
6 March 2015

APPENDIX 2

Analysis of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs and Disbursements

DUFF&PHELPS




M&R 1038 Limited t/a §$S§ White Industnal (In Creditors’ Voluntary Ligquidation)
Analysis of the Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period 11 January 2010 to 17 April 2015

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Senier Assistant  Support Hours Cost Rate
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Cashienng & accounting 070 300 1020 2180 000 3570 8 030 50 224 94
General admin 000 095 530 2880 000 3505 7 103 50 202 67
General correspondence Q00 520 1010 380 000 19 10 5 053 00 264 55
IPS set up & maintenance 0G0 070 410 050 0 0% 530 1276 50 24085
Meetings 000 000 050 170 000 220 347 00 157 73
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & Nolices) 000 770 20 50 2420 [oJ13] 52 40 12 305 50 234 84
Strategy planning & control 000 1315 a70 3140 000 54 25 14 383 00 26512
Closings 000 080 050 220 000 330 707 50 214 39
Employee matters 000 000 360 000 000 360 792 00 22000
Preferential creditors 000 170 390 410 000 ar 1,991 50 20531
Secured Creditors 000 000 020 020 000 040 114 00 285 00
Unsecured creditors 000 030 350 800 000 1180 2287 50 193 86
Investigations
CODDA & reports & Communication 000 Q00 000 4 00 00 400 400 00 100 90
Finaneial review and nveshgations (5238/239 etc) 000 020 080 220 000 320 467 00 145 94
Realisation of Assets
Book debts 000 Q30 100 140 000 270 640 00 237 04
Fixed charge assets 000 Q00 060 000 000 060 159 00 26500
Fioating charge assets 000 110 080 Q80 000 270 8§12 00 00 74
Sale of business 000 000 030 010 000 040 7600 190 00
Closmgs
Closings 000 270 620 100 000 990 308100 21
General Admirstration 000 180 060 280 000 520 1555 50 29913
IPS Update and review 000 000 000 080 000 080 165 50 206 88
Reviewng 000 000 000 020 000 020 47 00 23500
Statutory Matters 000 110 000 020 000 130 586 00 435238
Tax matters 000 090 000 230 000 320 896 00 28000
Treasury Matters 000 040 o110 580 000 630 1409 50 2373
Reporting 000 090 020 610 000 720 1,752 50 243 40
Creditor Comaspondence 000 o0 000 090 000 090 17100 190 00
Total Hours Q70 4270 8270 15530 ooa 28140 236 64
Tetat Fees Claimed 382 00 16,355 00 21 23500 28,837 50 oco 66 589 50
Compares House Search 100

Total 100

Analysis of Category 2 Disbursements
There are no Category 2 disbursements




M&R 1038 Limited t/a 8S White Industrial {In Creditors’ Voluntary Ligquidation)
Final Report
6 March 2015

APPENDIX 3

Notices of Final Meetings

DUFF&PHELPS




NOTICE OF FINAL MEETINGS

IN THE MATTER OF M&R 1038 LIMITED T/A SS WHITE INDUSTRIAL (IN CREDITORS’
VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a final meeting of the members of M&R 1038 Limited t/a SS White
Industrial will be held at 10 00am on 17 Apnl 2015, to be followed at 10 15am on the same day by a
meeting of the creditors of the Company The meetings will be held at the officas of Duff & Phelps
Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bnidge Sireet, London, SE1 9SG

The meetings are called pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of
receving an accourt from the Joint Liquidators explaining the manner in which the winding-up of the
Company has been conducted and o receive any explanation that they may consider necessary A
member or creditor entitled to attend and vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead
of him A proxy need not be 2 member or creditor

The following resolutions will be considered at the creditors’ meeting
1 That the Joint Liquidators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account be approved
2 That the Joint Liqudatars recewve their release

Proxies to be used at the meeting must be returned to the offices of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Sharg, 32
London Bridge Street, London SE1 9SG, no later than 12 noon on 16 Aprl 2015

s-gne:/-\ gy

"

Jasopfsodeiroy
cint Liquidator

6 March 2015




M&R 1038 Limited V/a S5 White Industnial (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Report
& March 2015

APPENDIX 4

Proxy Form

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of person
{who must be 18 or over) or the
thaiman of the meeting (see
note below) If you wish to
provide for alternative proxy
holders in the circumstances
that your first choice 1s unable
to attend please state the
name(s) of the altermatives as
well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder 1s
only to vote as directed1 e he
has no discretton

Any other resolutions which the
proxy-holder is to propose or
vote in favour of or against
should be set out in numbered
paragraphs in the space
prowided below paragraph 1 If
more room 1S required please
use the other side of this form

This form must ba signed

Only to be completed if the
creditorrmember has not
signed 10 person

Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Members' or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

M&R 1038 Limited t/a S8 White Industria! (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Name of Creditor/Member *

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditors/member’s * proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors/members to be held on 17 Apnl 2015, or at any adjoumment of that meeting The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below {and in respect of any resolution for which
no specific Instruction i1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

1 That the Joint Liquidators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account be approved
[For/Against]*
2 That the Joint Liguidators receive therr release
[ForfAgainst]*

* Please delete as applicable

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditors/member or other authority for
signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder he
will either be a director of the company or the current liquidator.
Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




